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House Bill (HB) 1600 and Senate Bill (SB) 567 83ra
Legislature, Regular Session, transferred the functions
relating to the economic regulation of water and sewer
utilities from the TCEQ to the PUC effective
September 1, 2014
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Texas Commission on Environmental Quali
INTEROFFICE MEMORANDUM

To: Tammy Davis Date: August 8, 2006
Offices of the Chief Clerk

From: Amy Cortinas
Administrative Support
Water Supply Division

Subject: Item for the Executive Director's Signature

South Central Water Company -Application Number 35254-C, CCN # 20964,
CN # 602602179, RN # 104853437

The item listed above is for the Executive Director's Signature. Please present this to
Tammy Davis.

Contact Name: Debbie Reyes Tamayo

Date Stamp This Page Only



I

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

To: Mike Cowan, Division Director Date: July 27, 2006
Water Supply Division
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

Thru: ")^\ Doug Holcomb, P.E. Section Manager
Utilities & Districts Section

^19
Water Supply Division

n^^,^j Tammy Benter, Team Leader
Utilities Financial Review Team
Water Supply Division

From: ^e^,'L Debbie Reyes Tamayo
Utilities Financial Review
Water Supply Division

Subject: Executive Summary and Staff Recommendation for Executive Director Approval
of Application No. 35254-C

CN: 602602179; RN: 104853437 sewer

South Central Water Company a Texas Corporation has applied to amend a sewer Certificate of
Convenience and Necessity No. 20964 in Wilson County, Texas. This application adds the Quail
Run Subdivision to the existing CCN area.

The applicant meets all of the statutory requirements of Texas Water Code Chapter 13 and the
Commission's Chapter 291 rules and regulations. Approving this application is necessary for the
service, accommodation, convenience and safety of the public.

The applicant is capable of providing continuous and adequate service.

Staff recommends approval of the order.

TB/DT/ac
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Texas Commission On
Environmental Quality

By These Presents Be It Known To All That

South Central Water Company

having duly applied for certification to provide sewer utility service for the convenience and
necessity of the public, and it having been determined by this commission that the public
convenience and necessity would in fact be advanced by the provision of such service by this
Applicant, is entitled to and is hereby granted this

Certificate of Convenience and Necessity No. 20964

to provide continuous and adequate sewer utility service to that service area or those service areas in
Wilson County as by final Order or Orders duly entered by this Commission, which Order or Orders
resulting from Application No.35254-C are on file at the Commission offices in Austin, Texas; and
are matters of official record available for public inspection; and be it known further that these
presents do evidence the authority and the duty of South Central Water Company to provide such
utility service in accordance with the laws of this State and Rules of this Commission, subject only to
any power and responsibility of this Commission to revoke or amend this Certificate in whole or in
part upon a subsequent showing that the public convenience and necessity would be better served
thereby.

Issued at Austin, Texas, this

For the Commission
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MAILING LIST FOR APPLICATION NO. 35254-C

Mr. Malcolm Bailey, President
P.O. Box 570177
Houston, Texas 77257-0177

TCEQ:

Region 13 San Antonio Office

Maria Rosalez and Teri Cisneros, Data Entry Team, MC 155,
Utilities & District Section, Water Supply Division, MC 153

Please send a copy of the signed order to Central Records to be included in the following
Certificate of Convenience and Necessity (CCN) permanent files:

South Central Water Company, CCN No. 20964
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TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

APPLICATION NO. 35254-C

IN THE MATTER OF THE §
APPLICATIONS OF SOUTH CENTRAL §
WATER COMPANY TO AMEND §
SEWER CERTIFICATE OF §
CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY NO. §
20964 IN WILSON COUNTY, TEXAS. §

BEFORE THE

TEXAS COMMISSION ON

ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

On , the Executive Director of the Texas Commission on
Environmental Quality pursuant to Chapters 5 and 13 of the Texas Water Code considered the
applications of South Central Water Company a Texas Corporation to amend sewer Certificate of
Convenience and Necessity No. 20964 in Wilson County, Texas.

No person has requested a public hearing on the application;

Notice of the application was given to all affected and interested parties;

The criteria set forth in Texas Water Code Section 13.246(c) has been considered; and

The certificate amendment requested in this application is necessary for the service,
accommodation, convenience, and safety of the public.

Now, therefore, be it ordered by the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality that the
application be granted and Certificate of Convenience and Necessity No. 20964 be amended in
accordance with the terms and conditions set forth herein and in the certificates.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that South Central Water Company shall serve every customer
and applicant for service within the area certified under Certificate of Convenience and Necessity
No. 20964 that such service shall be continuous and adequate.

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

Issued date:

For the Commission
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Kathleen Hartnett White, Chairman

Larry R. Soward, Commissioner

Glenn Shankle, Executive Director

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution

CERTIFIED MAIL
July 27, 2006

Mr. Malcolm Bailey, President
P.O. Box 570177
Houston, Texas 77257-0177

Re: Application No. 35254-C, Application of South Central Water Company to Amend Sewer
Certificate of Convenience and Necessity No. 20964 in Wilson County, Texas

CN: 602602179; RN: 104853437

Dear Mr. Bailey:

We have reviewed the above referenced applications.

ENCLOSED ARE:
► CONSENT FORMS
► The proposed map, certificate, and staff recommendation.
► Copies of your approved tariff. The original copies of the tariff will be retained by the

Commission. You should retain a complete copy of your tariffs at each utility business
office.

YOU SHOULD DO THE FOLLOWING:
► Review the map, certificate, and recommendation. If these documents are accurate and you

agree with all of the provisions of the order, you must sign the CONSENT FORM and mark
the line that says you concur and return the signed statement. You should keep a copy of the
letter you signed along with the documents for your records. Failure to return the signed
statement could result in your applications being returned.

► Notify us (in writing) within 14 days of the date of this letter, if these documents are
inaccurate or you disagree with any of the provision of the order You may do this by
marking the line on the CONSENT FORM that says you do not concur, signing the form
and mailing it to the address on the form.

► NOTE: This letter does not authorize you to provide utility service. You must wait until the
Commission has approved your application and issued you the amended CCN.

WE WILL DO THE FOLLOWING:

► Submit the orders for these applications to the Executive Director for signature However,
before the Executive Director can sign the order, we must receive your written consent to the
staff s recommendations.

P.O. Box 13087 • Austin, Texas 78711-3087 • 512/239-1000 • Internet address www tceq state tx us
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Mr. Malcolm Bailey, President
Page 2

July 27, 2006

After your signed CONSENT FORl1
recommendation to the Executive Dire
Mail you a signed copy of the order an,

If you have any questions, please contact Ms. I
by fax at 512/239-0030, by email at dreyestam
include MC-153 in the letterhead address.

Sincerely,

J"V"Z^^
Tammy Benter, Team Leader
Utilities Financial Review Team
Water Supply Division

TB/DRT/ac

Enclosures
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CONS

Applicant's Name: South Central Water Com
Application No.: 35254-C
q I concur with the recommendation coni

dated July 27, 2006

q I do not concur with and intend to re,,;
memorandum transmitted by letter dat,
I understand that I have 14 days from t

I am authorized by the South Central Water C,

Signature:

Printed Name:

Relationship to Applicant:

Date signed:

N
Debbie F

Utilities Financ
Water Su

Texas Commission c
P.O. I

Austin, T.
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Kathleen Hartnett White, Chairman
.-,

Larry R. Soward, Commissioner

Glenn Shankle, Executive Director

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution

Mr. Malcolm Bailey, President
P.O. Box 570177
Houston, Texas 77257-0177

Re: Application No. 35254-C, Application of South Central Water Company to Amend Sewer
Certificate of Convenience and Necessity No. 20964 in Wilson County, Texas

Order Amending CCN No. 20964

CN: 602602179; RN: 104853437

Dear Mr. Bailey:

Enclosed is a certified copy of an order and a copy of the Certificate of Convenience and Necessity
issued by the Commission in the above referenced application.

You are now authorized to provide utility service in accordance with your approved tariff and the
rules and regulations of the Commission.

If you have any questions, please contact Ms. Reyes Tamayo by phone at 512/239-6483, by fax at
512/239-6972, by email at dreyestamayo@tceq.state.tx.us, or if by correspondence, include MC
153 in the letterhead address.

Sincerely,

Doug Holcomb, P.E. Section Manager
Utilities & Districts Section
Water Supply Division

DH/DRT/ac

Enclosures

cc: mailing list

P.O. Box 13087 • Austin, Texas 78711-3087 • 512/239-1000 • Internet address www tceq state tx us
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COMSE NT FORM

281-259-#7 p.l
tpusiuul

Applicant's Nainc: South Central Water Company (Quaii Run)
pplication No.: 35254-C

I concur with the recommendation contained in the StafFmemorandurn transmitted by letter
dated July 27, 2006

Li t do not concur with and izatestti to respond to the recommendation contained in the staff
memorandum transmitted by letter dated July 27 , 2006
1 understand that t have 14 clays from the date of this letter to provide my response

I acn authorized by the South Central Water ConVany to sign this fonn.

Slbllat[i1'e: --
^ _

Printed Natne:

Rclationship to Applicant: VF_Q
^

Date signed'. (p

Maii to:
Debbie Reyes Tamayo

Utilities Financial Review, MC 153
Water Supply Division

Tex-as Commission on Envirollraciltal Quality
P.O. Box 13037

Austin, TX 78711-3087

A\-,C, -^,OAA[.vt veC, t'[c3, &k4"



• CCN Checklist •

Applicant: South Central Water Company Application No.: 35254-C
§13.241(a) Applicant possesses the financial and managerial capability to provide

continuous and adequate service.
Date verified:
07/11/06

Description: Yes. See FMT memo.

§13.241(b) Applicant is capable of providing drinking water that meets the
requirements of Chapter 341, Health & Safety Code.

Date verified:
05/12/06

Description: N/A. This is for sewer only.

§13.241(b) Applicant has access to an adequate supply of water. Date verified:
05/12/06

Description: N/A. This is for sewer only.

E

Applicant is capable of ineeting commission's design criteria for sewer
treatment plants.

Date verified:
06/27/06

Desion: Yes. See Compliance Summary.

§13.241(d) If the applicant has proposed to construct a physically separate water or
sewer system, the applicant has demonstrated that regionalization with
another retail public utility is not economically feasible.

Date verified:
06/27/06

See attached Feasibility Checklist

§13.244(b)

1 7

The applicant has provided all required maps. Date verified:
06/27/06

See attached Mapping Checklist

§ 13.246(b) All overlaps have been resolved. Date verified:
OS/12/06

Description: None.

§13.244(c)

I

The applicant has received the required consent, franchise, or permit of
the proper municipality or other public authority.

Date verified:
05/12/06

N/A- No portion of the proposed area is within an incorporated area.

§13.246(a) Notice of the application has been provided to all affected parties. Date verified:
05/12/06

Date(s) of Individual Notices: 04/22/06

Date(s) of publication: 04/05/06 & 04/12/06 with the Wilson County News

Description: The following entities received individual notice - City of Lavernia, Quail Run Golf Club, Capital
Concepts Inc, and Real Estate & Development Company

§13.246(a) Notice of the application contains all required information. Date verified:
05/12/06

Description: Yes. The applicant used the information provided with the BTR letter.

§13.246(c)
Adequacy of service currently being provided to the requested area.

Date verified:
05/12/06

Description: At the filing of the application, no service had been extended to the proposed area.

§13.246(c) Is there a need for additional service to the requested area? Date verified:
05/12/06

Description: Yes. See letter dated 0523/05 from the applicant which is also the developer of 620 proposed sewer
connections needing service.

J,\UDS\CCN-STMS\35254-C South Central WC CKLIST.doc Page 1 of 3



§13.246(c) What is the t of granting of a CCN to the recipient and o^ other
retail public utility of the same kind already serving the proxi area?

Date verified
05/12/06

Description: South Central Water Company will be amended to include the propose area. No other utilities will
be affected.

§13.246(c) Is the applicant able to provide adequate service? Date verified
07/11/06

Description: Yes, they will, but at this time there is no customers. See Compliance Summary.

§13.246(c) Is it feasible to obtain service from an adjacent retail public utility. Date verified
06/27/06

Description: N/a. Service will be provided from applicant's existing facilities.

.246(c)

[

Is the applicant Financially stabile, including debt-equity ratio? Date verified
07/ 11 /06

De cription: Yes. See FMT checklist.

§13.246(d) Is a bond or other financial assurance required? Date verified
07/11/06

Description: No. See FMT checklist.

§13.246(e) If applicable, has the applicant made efforts to extend service to any
economically distressed areas?

Date verified
07/11/06

Description: N/a. Proposed area is not an economically distressed area.

COMPLIANCE SUMMARY:
Wastewater System:
TPDES Permit No.:

South Central Water (Quail Run)
WQ0014672001 TX 0128449

Inspection Date: Has not been inspected yet because there are no customers
at this time.

Deficiencies: None

Signed: C^^ ^ Date:

J:\UDS\CCN-STMS\35254-C South Central WC CKLIST.doc Page 2 of 3



0
Feasibility Checklist

0
Applicant: South Central Water Company Application No.: 35254-C

.• §291.102(3) Applicant has provided a list of all public drinking water supply systems Date verified:
within a 2 mile radius. 05/12/06

Description: Yes. Draft notices to neighboring utilities were included with the application.

§291.102(3) Applicant has provided copies of written requests seeking to obtain Date verified:
service from each system within a 2 mile radius. 05/12/06

Description: N/a. Applicant will be providing service from existing facilities.

§291.102(a)(3) Applicant has demonstrated that it is not economically feasible to Date verified:
obtain service from a neighboring system 05/12/06

Description: N/a. See above.

§291.102(a)(3) Applicant has provided copies of written responses or evidence that the Date verified:
neighboring system has failed to respond. 07/11/06

Description: Yes. See letters dated 07/22/05 to Sunbelt FWSD, Porter WSC, Consumers Water Inc., The City of
Houston, Gulf Coast Waste Disposal Authority with no responses.

§291.102(a)(3) Applicant has provided a description of the type of service that the Date verified:
neighboring system is willing to provide and has compared it with the
service the applicant is proposing and the applicant's service is clearly 07/11/06
better.

Description: N/a. See above.

§291.102(a)(3) Applicant has provided an analysis of all necessary costs for Date verified:
constructing, operating, and maintaining the new system for at least the
first five years. 07/11/06

Description: Yes. See FMT checklist.

§291.102(a)(3) Applicant has provided an analysis of all necessary costs for acquiring Date verified:
and continuing to receive service from the neighboring system for at 07/11/06
least the first five years.

Description: N/a. See above.

§291.102(a)(3) How do the costs for providing service as a stand-alone system Date verified:
compare with the costs of obtaining service from a neighboring 07/11/06
system?

Description: N/a. See above.

-",% ^ t
01)-,^&W6WoSigned: c Date: IT /IOb

J:\UDS\CCN-STMS\35254-C South Central WC CKLIST.doc Page 3 of 3
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FM Checklist

Applicant: South Central Water Company to Amend Sewer Certificate of Convenience
and Necessity (CCN) No. 20964, in Wilson County

Application No.: 35254-C

South Central Water Company, Mr. Malcolm Bailey, principal, applies for amendment to the
sewer CCN to provide sewer service to a new stand-alone area of about 1,500 acres. There is
no indication of current customers, requests for service, or the identity of the developer. The
tariff requires the developer to be responsible for contribution in aid of construction, but as
indicated below, Mr. Bailey continues to provide personal financial information indicating he
has adequate reserve.

I have requested current financial information and received a personal balance sheet for
Malcolm D. Bailey dated April 30, 2006, which is attached to the original of this memorandum.
Mr. Bailey continues to show substantial liquidity with total assets of $21 mil., total liabilities of

$3.7 mil. and equity of $17.3 mil., for a debt to equity ratio of .21:1. The projected profit and
loss statement for the development shows positive cash flow over $8,000 in the third year,
once again. Mr. Bailey's balance sheet shows marketable securities of $6.4 mil. and cash of
$22,757 so he should be able to fund the cash flow loss in the first years.

In my opinion, this applicant continues to demonstrate adequate financial and managerial
capability to provide service to the requested areas. These conclusions are based on
information provided by the applicant prior to this date and may not reflect any changes in the
applicant's status subsequent to this date.

--^
Signed: : July 6, 2006

A. PROJECTED # OF CONNECTIONS

1. The customer classes and meter sizes are appropriate for the type of
development and the predicted consumption patterns.

Date:
07/07/06

Comments: Yes.

2. The growth projections are verifiable and make sense.
Note: A growth rate greater than 10% per year will require significant
documentation.

Date:
07/07/06

Comments: Yes.



. •

FM Checklist

Applicant: South Central Water Company to Amend Sewer Certificate of Convenience
and Necessity (CCN) No. 20964, in Wilson County

Application No.: 35254-C

B. FEASIBILITY OF OBTAINING SERVICE FROM ALTERNATE SOURCES OF SUPPLY WITHIN
A 2-MILE RADIUS

1. There are no alternate sources within a 2-mile radius. Go to section C. Date:
07/07/06

Comments: The application represents no sewer service within two miles.

2. Application for service was denied. Go to section C. Date:

Comments:

3. Applicant is asserting that interconnection is infeasible. Date:

Comments:

4. Documentation of the cost of interconnection is verifiable. TDate:

Comments:

5. Cost information includes the cost of initiating service. T Date:

Comments:

6. Cost information includes the cost of any facilities that may be need
to be constructed to obtain service

Date:

Comments:

7. Cost information includes costs of receiving and maintaining service
for 5 years

Date:

Comments:

8. Assumptions about the cost of receiving and maintaining service are
based on valid information

Date:

Comments:
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FM Checklist

Applicant: South Central Water Company to Amend Sewer Certificate of Convenience
and Necessity (CCN) No. 20964, in Wilson County

Application No.: 35254-C

C. FEE FOR SERVICE

1. Projected number of connections agrees with assumptions listed. Date:
07/07/06

Comments: Yes.

2. Consumption assumptions are reasonable in light of the types of
consumers expected to be on the system, e.g., large homes on large
lots versus mobile home parks, or residential versus commercial.

Date:
07/07/06

Comments: Yes.

3. Proposed rates reflect cost of service and are affordable. [Could
consider the percentage of Median Household Income]

Date:
07/07/06

Comments: Yes.

D. DOCUMENTATION RELATED TO PROVIDING SERVICE USING APPLICANT'S FACILITIES
Note: This section applies to NEW CCNs and substantial amendments.

1. Cost of construction is based on engineering estimates. Date:

07/07/06

Comments: The application projections indicate a cost of about $1,000,000 but the
information available to me does not indicate if that is based on an
engineered estimate.

2. Cost of maintaining and operating the system includes reasonable Date:
amounts for a contract operations company.

Comments:
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FM Checklist

•

Applicant: South Central Water Company to Amend Sewer Certificate of Convenience
and Necessity (CCN) No. 20964, in Wilson County

Application No.: 35254-C

3. Cost of maintaining and operating the system includes reasonable amounts for

the following:(* - Insert Comment # in this column)

Expense Item Yes Expense Item Yes

Wholesale water or sewer Insurance - office equipment

Salaries - O& M Staff X Legal fees X

Salaries - Admin staff X Engineering fees X

Salaries - Owner Employee training X

Power for operating all
facilities

X Office supplies/postage X

Treatment Chemicals X Telephone/other office utilities X

Monitoring/Testing X Office rent

M & R materials & labor X Accounting X

Vehicle maintenance
expenses

X Income taxes

Contract Labor Property taxes X

Equipment rental Employment taxes X

Insurance - vehicle X Debt service

Insurance - liability X Bad debt expense

Insurance - Workmen's comp X Lease payments

Includes cost of operating system for 5 years: Date:

07/07/O6

Comments (Number comments to correspond with numbers above:
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FM Checklist

•

Applicant: South Central Water Company to Amend Sewer Certificate of Convenience
and Necessity (CCN) No. 20964, in Wilson County

Application No.: 35254-C

E. FINANCING

1. Applicant has identified sources for funding construction and capital Date:
improvements. 07/07/06

Comments: Yes, the tariff provides for a developer to finance the construction, and the
applicant has provided a current personal balance sheet showing
adequate reserve.

2. Sources of revenue for construction and capital improvements are Date:
verifiable and documented. 07/07/06

Comments: Yes.

3. Sources of revenue for construction and capital improvements are Date:
guaranteed or reasonably assured. 07/07/06

Comments: Reasonably assured.

4. Sources of revenue for shortfalls, other than from rates, are Date:
guaranteed, or reasonably assured. 07/07/06

Comments: Reasonably assured.

5. Applicant has contingency financing plan to fund any unforeseen Date:
repairs or equipment replacements, e.g. Reserves equal to 07/07/06
depreciation or 1/8 O& M.

Comments: Yes.

OWNERSHIP

Applicant has identified current and any future potential owners. Date:
07/07/06

Comments: Yes.
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FM Checklist

Applicant: South Central Water Company to Amend Sewer Certificate of Convenience
and Necessity (CCN) No. 20964, in Wilson County

Application No.: 35254-C

2. Applicant has identified all other affiliated businesses. Date:
07/07/06

Comments: Yes.

3. Applicant has documented qualifications of all organizations and
persons who will be involved in the operation of the system.

Date:
07/07/06

Comments: Yes.

G.CONCLUSIONS

1. The source to be used is identified and documentation supports the
application.

Date:
07/07/06

Comments: Yes.

2. Applicant is capable/of financing and operating the system for at
least the 1 St 5 years of operation if the applicant provides financial
assurance in the amount of $ 0

Date:
07/07/06

Comments: Yes.

3. Applicant is capable of managing the system for the long term. Date:
07/07/06

Comments: Yes.

4. Applicant has the technical capacity to operate the system for the
long term.

Date:
07/07/06

Comments: Yes.
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FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Malcolm D Barlcy

Name

5818 Beverly Hill, Houston, Texas 77057
Business Addrcss

STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES AS OF APRIL 30, 2006

Assets Liabilities

I Cash Accounts $ 22,757 10. Accounts Payable, Trade $ -

2, Marketable Securities $ 6,391,612 I1 Notes Payable to Banks $ 1,211,250

3 Accounts Receivable $ 2.440815 12 Notes Payable to Others $ 2,481,344

4 Notes, Loans & Account Receivable $ 162,273 13 Real Estate Mortgages $ -

5 Retirement t=unds $ '14. Interest and Taxes Due $ -
(IRS Estimate)

6 Real Estate Owned $ 13,026,74(5

TOTAL LIABILt HE'S 3,092,594
% Corp /Parhnershrps/Investments .`"n 3 341,8,57

15 Net Worth S '17,281,136
8 Vehicles, Personal & I lousehold $ 587,670

9 Other Assets $ -

TOTAL ASSETS $ 20,973,730 TOTAL LIABILITIES & NET WORTH $ 20,973,730

900/ZOO^ a21saQ Q-£ pallmqa] 6ti8Z5ZzE1l Xvj z1:11 Q^y 900Z/50/GO
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• SUPPORTING SCHEDULES - ASIR

1 CASH ACCOUNTS 22,757.06

2 MARKETABLE SECURITIES

P:ur,r; Wcbber Stocks -
EM-02813 126,39G
LM-029t36 1,75II,894
EM-25546 (111)
EM-26386 1 288,225
EM. 26387 987,923
EM-26388 002,711
EM-26389 461,849
EM-40885 399,541
EM-26364 766 183

TOTAL MARKETABLE SECURITIES 6,391,612

3. ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE

Bailey 1995 Children's Trust 20,954
Brenda Bailey 397,4G5
Brcok.shirr359.1t Vc:nlurr: 2,500
17 R S 8,47F

or) 24 934
Doug [3ailcy 'I ,484,034
Joe Newel; 22,000
Malcolm E3ailay, Jr 131,700
Robert Boyd 5.180
sLI,Mn 00011r,y. 200
i' U. f3a lcy - AF #A-3 (1,705)
Unlimited 3-U Design 317,631

Doubtful Account-, Rcc(.-ivable

Henrietta Rigsby 4,300
JG-AquaSource 8 2y111
Wendy Mueller 15000

TOTAL ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 2,440,815

4 NOTES & LOAN RECEIVABLES

Robby flay 162,273

TOTAL NOTES & LOAN RECEIVABLES 162,273

900/nq U2Isaa a-^ pajimi1ul tzszSzzCiL xvA LT :II 03M 900z/50/LO



5. RETIREM* FUNDS

TOTAL RETIREMENT FUNDS

6. REAL ESTATE OWNED

10210 Lunqmpnt

11710 Soutlrlrikc Condo/Cobblestone
2905 Marina Shores
3103 Rosemary Park Ln
LakcCl ff 8 Lots
50/50 MOB & MDB, Jr Royal n<ak^, Home
5818 Puvcrly Hill

Building

Building Appraisal
t3uilclrng Improvements - 1995
L?uildinq Improvements - 1996
Building Improvements - 1997
Building Irnpmvr,rrjr;nts • 2000
Building Improvements - 2002
Furniture & Fixtures

fotai 5818 Beverly Hill
9530 Dartridge - Dallas
Angel Fire • Halo Terroce
Angel Firc - Condominium #A-3
Angel Fire - Condominium #A,4
Beaumont Acreage
Brookshire Ranch 359 Venture
Hangar Lot
Lrbcrty County - 200 Acres - Stc@iTiboat Springs
Liberty County - 200 Acres - Steamboat Spring,,,,
M.')rmd Lot Se(,4, Blk 2, Lut 22
Stn Avf)ri(w Condominium
Wndomere Center Cove l.,ot
Woodchase Condominium #130

TOTAL REAL ESTATE OWNED

7. CORPORATIONS/PARTNERSHIPS/INVESTMENTS

Corporations

BCL Morini, Inc.

Shadcs Cafe
South Central Water Company

Spicewood Aviation, Inc

Wrndt:nif'rP. Airp;lrk, LLC

Total Corporations

•

851,95q
15,000
45.762

3.026
14,300
11,548

33,189
34,216

F ,,;(;row

103,1(F

49 80(,
1 600 OOC
1,551,654

1,655,441
495 133

1,000000
48,915
13,275

58,000
113,t1a3

29,810
58,050
44,892

800,000
(10,000

300,000
85,719

4,900

15,076

8,026,746

1,040,000
70,250

218,354
27,500
21 000

1,377,104

900/b0q u2ISaQ Q- ^ p01111Ial 6ti9z5zz£IL Xv,j Li:ii a8



Part neros/Invcstments

8 & B I'artnr,rs 970,200
Baytown 146 Limited Partners 7 177
Cedar Pond 130,000
Foster Creek ;72lOil 50,000
Kragcl Ltd I50.000
Northwood Venture It, L P. 250,000
Oil & Gas Working Interests 10,000
P;irk Row Centrr 50,000
Pipeline Skateboard Park 53,000
Porter Research 25000
State Bank of Texas Stock 27,475
Texas Growth Capital Fund-3E3.5% 283,708
Texas Utilities (TXU) ,;, 705
['rend 'I echnologies 30,000
Woodway 11/65 f Bering 13 398

Total Partnerships/investments 1,964,753

TOTAL CORPORATIONS/PARTNERSHIPS/INVESTMENTS 3,341,857

8. VEHICLES/PERSONAL/HOUSEHOLD

Automobi les/BoatslA+rcraft

1996 Sugar Sand Jet Boat 8 U00
1997 Waverunner 2,000
1998 Mustang Convertible 18,000
1999 Chris Craft Boat 25,000
1999 Golf Carl 2,500
1000 Suburban-Lake Housc 12,000
2000 Dodge Truck 15,000
2001 Lexus-Patsy 60,000
2003 Lexu, 66, 11 r^

Total Automobiles/Bonts/Ai rcraft 208,675

Furniture/Art/Jewelry 378,995

TOTAL VEHICLES/PERSONAL/HOUSEHOLD 587,670

9. OTHER ASSETS

None -

TOTAL OTHER ASSETS .

TOTAL ASSETS 20,973,730

900/nO^ U$iSaQ 0-£ P011WijUI tZHZSZZETL XdA LT:It Qy 900z/50/LO



S •
SUPPORTING SCHEDULES LIABILITIES & EQUITIES

10. ACCOUNTS PAYABLE TRADE

None

TOTAL ACCOUNTS PAYABLE TRADE _

11. NOTES PAYABLE TO BANKS

Securily 0ank & TrLJgl 1,211 20

TOTAL NOTES PAYABLE TO BANKS 1,211,250

12 NOTES PAYABLE TO OTHERS

Name Webber Credit Line 2481,344

TOTAL NOTES PAYABLE TO OTHERS 2,481,344

TOTAL NOTES PAYABLE 3,692,594

13. REAL ESTATE MORTGAGES

None

TOTAL REAL ESTATE MORTGAGES

14. INTEREST & TAXES DUE (IRS) -

TOTAL LIABILITIES 3,692,594

15. NET WORTH 17,281,136

TOTAL LIABILITiES & EQUITIES 20,973,730

900/90q u21saa Q-E palimtjuR tiZ8Z5ZZ£1L Xyj Ll:ti 03M 900Z/90/LO
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MDB Interests

5818 ltcverty Hill, Suite 200 - Iloustun,'Tk•xati 77057 •(713) 783-6611 -(71;3) 783-6,321 (FAX)
mdbailey@houston.rr.com

FACSIMILE COVER SHEET

To: From^^1^^ ) ,{')^^;^.•^,^ 4C {

Company. 7^

Fax: Pages: Including Cover Sheet

Phone:
-- - -- - - .,

Date: ^ • S ^ ^ ^ ^"'

Rei /I /! l i^ v

C.l Urgent

JLC!^ ^-^^ <
•-,

0 For Review 17 Please Comment 0 Please Reply

If this transmission is incomplete, please call (713) 783-6611

MESSAGE:

900/l00^ a218a0 G-E p011miju] tZggSZZ£iL XdA Ll:ti 03,0 900g/50/LO
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SEWER UTILITY TARIFF

FOR

South Central Water Company
(Utility Name)

Houston, Texas 77257-0177
(City, State, Zip Code)

P. O. Box 570177
(Business Address)

(713) 783-6611
(Area Code/Telephone)

This tariff is effective for utility operations under the following Certificate of Convenience and
Necessity:

20964

This tariff is effective in the following counties:

Harris, Liberty, Parker and Wilson

This tariff is effective in the following cities or unincorporated towns (if any):

None

This tariff is effective for the following subdivisions and Water Quality permit number:

Ober 212: WQ 1463300100 (TX01280616)
Pine Trace: WQ0014606001 (TX0127795)
Quail Run: WQ0014672001 (TX0128449)
Steamboat Springs: WQ12344001 (TX0086096)
Sugar Tree: WQ0014163001 (TX0122271)
Twelve Oaks: WQ0014517001 (TX0125547)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

The above utility lists the following sections of its tariff (if additional pages are needed for a section,
all pages should be numbered consecutively):

SECTION PAGE

1.0 RATE SCHEDULE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
2.0 SERVICE RULES . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3
3.0 EXTENSION POLICY . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13

APPENDIX A SERVICE AGREEMENT

9

TEXAS COMM. ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
35254-C, CCN 20964, MA 12, 2006

APPROVED TARIFF BY^j^^° y__=`T



fouth Central Water Com any
Po Box 570177

Houston, Texas 77257
713-7R3-6611

E 0 !1- 1 ^^,'^^^ E^.^

April 21, 2006

Ms. Debbie Reyes
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Utility and Districts Section MC-153
PO Box 1 3OR7
Austin Texas 7R711-30R7

Re: CCN Application for South Central Water Company
Application No. 35254-C
Quail Run

Dear Ms. Reyes:

Please see the attached Affidavit and tear sheet, along with copies of the notices sent out
to surrounding sewer utilities and landowners. Also the affidavits correlating with the
notices are attached.

If you have any questions please call me at 713-724-9321.

T y u,

J Goehel
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Texas Coinmission on Environmental Quality

APPLICATION NO.

PUBLISHER'S AFFIDAVIT

STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF

w • ^ -, ^' ^

^. .

Before me, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared

111 Aca_._-M ^an'

who being by me duly sworn, deposes and says that (s)he is the

CkaSs...0^^ec^ A8 C-\anG e.r of the
TITLE ^ --

\WsO r-\ GC>U!2ti ^- ;^ 'S that said
NAME OF NEWSPAPER

newspaper is regalarEy published in 0 ►"l

County() es) and generally circulated in -^-

County (Counties), Texas, and that the attached notice was published in said newspaper on the

following date(s), to wit: ^I'L4`Zbd(.P

Newspaper Representative's Signature

Subscribed and sworn to before me this /,-3_dayof tocertifywhich

witness my hand and seal of office.

.-.^q
Notary Piybxic nn and for State of Texas /

^.^.^.^...
Pe^. SUSAN CUNNINGHAM HODGES < /'I

^.o•: ': ^8 -?f l4CC n L U n n^ n >^A w. ^ o p^o
= Notary Public, State of Texas
= My Commission Expires Print or Type Name of .'votary Public

3.^rr• ^^ ^+^ March 15, 2008

Commission Expires

a'°i Li69-6S2-I82 laqaoJ j,}aC ebs:60 S® La JeW
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Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

APPLICATION NO. :^-6Z54'c

AFFIDAVIT OF NOTICE TO NEIGHBORING UTILITIES AND AFFECTED PARTIES

STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF V^A -4,p ^

60A V \tjt.4^(- Cn,,,-pe,-
the following entities:

Cg^f ^ CA

OATH

I, -,S-e-fP , being duly sworn, file this form as
<( +^ ^ ^ +^J e^^,^^ (indicate relationship to applicant, that is, owner,

member of partnership, title of officer of corporation, or other authorized representative of applicant); that
in such capacity, I am qualified and authorized to file and verify such form, am personally familiar with the
notices given with this application, and have complied with all notice requirements in the application and
application acceptance letter; and that all such statements made and matters set for therein are true and
correct.

---

pp il cant's Authorized Representative

If the applicant to this form is any person other than the sole owner, partner, officer of the applicant, or its'
attorney, a properly verified Power of Attorney must be enclosed.

Subscribed and sworn to before me this D^4
day of 20 D^, to certify

which witness my hand and seal of office.

r AMAEE SEKOI
My commlafion ExpUa

June 3, 2009

(It4ldk^
Notary Public in and for the

State of Texas

Print or Type Name of Notary Public
Commission Expires (y - 3-M

has provided individual notice to

DATE
H- 7^Z-Ok:^,



0 Notice to Neighboring Systems and6Fes

NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR CERTIFICATE OF CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY
(CCN) TO PROVIDE SEWER UTILITY SERVICE IN WILSON COUNTY

To: ^.^t^^-^ C?`^ Date Notice Mailed: ^^ 2006

<^^y5 t̂em oZ ?^)

(Address)

(City State Zip)

South Central Water Company has filed an application to amend CCN No. 20964 with the Texas
Commission on Environmental Quality to provide sewer utility service in Wilson County.

The proposed utility service area is located approximately 18 miles northeast of downtown
Floresville, Texas, and is generally bounded on the north by FM 2772; on the east by Roundabout
Rd.; on the south by Oak Valley Dr.; and on the west by FM 539. The total area being requested
includes approximately 1500 acres and 0 current customers. See enclosed map of the
proposed service area.

A request for a public hearing must be in writing. You must state (1) your name, mailing address,
and daytime telephone number; (2) the applicant's name, application number or another recognizable
reference to this application; (3) the statement, "Uwe request a public hearing"; (4) a brief description
of how you or the persons you represent, would be adversely affected by the granting of the
application for a CCN; and (5) your proposed adjustment to the application or CCN which would
satisfy your concerns and cause you to withdraw your request for a hearing.

Persons who wish to intervene or comment should write the:

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Water Supply Division

Utilities and Districts Section, MC-153
P. O. Box 13087

Austin, TX 78711-3087

within thirty (30) days from the date of this publication or notice. A public hearing will be held only
if a legally sufficient hearing request is received or if the Commission on its own motion requests
a hearing. Only those individuals who submit a written hearing request or a written request to be
notified if a hearing is set will receive notice if a hearing is scheduled.

If a public hearing is requested, the Executive Director will not issue the CCN and will forward the
application to the State Office of Administrative Hearings (SOAH) for a hearing. If no settlement
is reached and an evidentiary hearing is held, the SOAH will submit a recommendation to the
Commission for final decision. If an evidentiary hearing is held, it will be a legal proceeding similar
to a civil trial in state district court.

Si desea informacion en Espanol, puede llamar al 1-512-239-0200.
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Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

APPLICATION NO.

AFFIDAVIT OF NOTICE TO LANDOWNERS

STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF

has provided individual notice to
the following entities:

, DATE

l CUJC; (,' ^ ^_ ^^

OATH

7',^cc , being duly sworn, file this form as
(indicate relationship to applicant, that is, owner,ta too -:::E

member of partnership, title of officer of corporation, or other authorized representative of applicant); that
in such capacity, I am qualified and authorized to file and verify such form, am personally familiar with the
notices given with this application, and have complied with all notice requirements in the application and
application acceptance letter; and that all such statements made and matters set for therein are true and
correct. ---7

App'-Fric-ant's Authorized Representative

If the applicant to this form is any person other than the sole owner, partner, officer of the applicant, or its'
attorney, a properly verified Power of Attorney must be enclosed.

Subscribed and sworn to before me this _a14'^ day of , 20OLP, to certify
which witness my hand and seal of office.

A*M Mccx
My Commission ExpU«

^ June 3, 2009

Notary Public in and for the
State of Texas

Print or Type Name of Notary P lic
Commission Expires ^- 3 °Q^



• •
NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR CERTIFICATE OF CONVENIENCE AND I

(CCN) TO PROVIDE SEWER UTILITY SERVICE IN WILSON COUr

To: QJe,.-< ^A ^^.P. GoAV-c C( -)b
(Landowner)

(Address)
L.a ',h,,fAk"C--
(City State Zip)

Date Notice Mailed:
4

South Central Water Company has filed an application to amend CCN No. 20964 1
Commission on Environmental Quality to provide sewer utility service in Wilson C

The proposed utility service area is located approximately 18 miles northeast
Floresville, Texas, and is generally bounded on the north by FM 2772; on the east b
Rd.; on the south by Oak Valley Dr.; and on the west by FM 539. The total area bi
includes approximately 1500 acres and 0 current customers. See enclos
proposed service area.

A request for a public hearing must be in writing. You must state (1) your name, m;
and daytime telephone number; (2) the applicant's name, application number or anothe
reference to this application; (3) the statement,'71we request a public hearing"; (4) a br
of how you or the persons you represent, would be adversely affected by the gi
application for a CCN; and (5) your proposed adjustment to the application or CCN
satisfy your concerns and cause you to withdraw your request for a hearing.

Persons who wish to intervene or comment should write the:

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Water Supply Division

Utilities and Districts Section, MC-153
P. O. Box 13087

Austin, TX 78711-3087

within thirty (30) days from the date of this publication or notice. A public hearing wi
if a legally sufficient hearing request is received or if the Commission on its own m,
a hearing. Only those individuals who submit a written hearing request or a written
notified if a hearing is set will receive notice if a hearing is scheduled.

If a public hearing is requested, the Executive Director will not issue the CCN and wi
application to the State Office of Administrative Hearings (SOAH) for a hearing. If
is reached and an evidentiary hearing is held, the SOAH will submit a recommer
Commission for final decision. If an evidentiary hearing is held, it will be a legal proc4
to a civil trial in state district court.

Si desea informacion en Espanol, puede llamar al 1-512-239-0200.
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NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR CERTIFICATE OF CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY

(CCN) TO PROVIDE SEWER UTILITY SERVICE IN WILSON COUNTY

To: Cdf` Date Notice Mailed: 2006

(Lan owner)
`^i ^^^ lLk-9(4^1

(Address)
-A-4a\V),^ oe^r i^ N^I

(City State Zip)

South Central Water Company has filed an application to amend CCN No. 20964 with the Texas
Commission on Environmental Quality to provide sewer utility service in Wilson County.

The proposed utility service am is located approximately 18 miles northeast of downtown
Floresville, Texas, and is generally bounded on the north by FM 2772; on the east by Roundabout

Rd.; on the south by Oak Valley Dr.; and on the west by FM 539. The total area being requested
includes approximately 1500 acres and ^ current customers. See enclosed map of the
proposed service area.

A request for a public hearing must be in writing. You must state (1) your name, mailing address,
and daytime telephone number, (2)the applicanfs name, application number or another recognizable
reference to this application; (3) the statement, "Uwe request a public hearing"; (4) abriefdescription
of how you or the persons you represent, would be adversely affected by the granting of the
application for a CCN; and (5) your proposed adjustment to the application or CCN which would
satisfy your concerns and cause you to withdraw your request for a hearing.

Persons who wish to intervene or comment should write the:

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Water Supply Division

Utilities and Districts Section, MC-1 53
P. O. Box 13087

Austin, TX 78711-3087

within thirty (30) days from the date of this publication or notice. A public hearing will be held only
if a legally sufficient hearing request is received or if the Commission on its own motion requests

a hearing. Only those individuals who submit a written hearing request or a written request to be
notified if a bearing is set will receive notice if a hearing is scheduled.

If a public hearing is requested, the Executive Director will not issue the CCN and will forward the
application to the State Office of Administrative Hearings (SOAH) for a hearing. If no settlement
is reached and an evidentiary hearing is held, the SOAH will submit a recommendation to the
Commission for final decision. If an evidentiary hearing is held, it will be a legal proceeding similar

to a civil trial in state district court.

Si desea informacion en Espanol, puede llamar al 1-512-239-0200.
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I No/V e (J•^• Notice to Neighboring Systems Aides ^ /
`l Z n^:lAS

NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR CERTIFICATE OF CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY (CCN)

TO PROVIDE WATER/SEWER UTILITY SERVICE IN COUNTY(IES)

To:

(Neighboring System or City)

(Address)

(City State Zip)

Date Notice Mailed: . 20

has filed an application for a CCN / to
Name of Applicant

amend CCN No. / and to decertify a portion(s) of ( Name of Decertificated Utility) with

the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality to provide (specify 1) water or 2) sewer or

3)water & sewer) utility service in County(ies).

The proposed utility service area is located approximately miles [direction] of

downtown [City or Town] Texas, and is generally bounded on the north by

; on the east by

; on the south by
See enclosed map of the proposed service area.

; and on the west by

The total area being requested includes approximately acres and current customers.

A request for a public hearing must be in writing. You must state (1) your name. mailing address, and daytime

telephone number; (2) the applicant's name, application number or another recognizable reference to this
application; (3) the statement, "I/we request a public hearing"; (4) a brief description of how you or the persons you

represent, would be adversely affected by the granting of the application for a CCN; and (5) your proposed
adjustment to the application or CCN which would satisfy your concerns and cause you to withdraw your request

for a hearing.

Persons who wish to intervene or comment should write the:

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

Water Supply Division

Utilities and Districts Section, MC-153

P. O. Box 13087
Austin, TX 78711-3087

within thirty (30) days from the date of this publication or notice. A public hearing will be held only if a legally

sufficient hearing request is received or if the Commission on its own motion requests a hearing. Only those

individuals who submit a written hearing request or a written request to be notified if a hearing is set will receive

notice if a hearing is scheduled.

If a public hearing is requested, the Executive Director will not issue the CCN and will forward the application to
the State Office of Administrative Hearings (SOAH) for a hearing. If no settlement is reached and an evidentiary

TCEQ-10362 (Revised 11/02) Page 17 of 27



hearing is held, the SO9will submit a recommendation to the Commissio0
n for final decision. If an evidentiary

hearing is held, it will be a legal proceeding similar to a civil trial in state district court.

TCEQ-10362 (Revised 11/02) Page 18 of 27
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Kathleen Hartnett White, Chairman

R. B. "Ralph" Marquez, Commissioner

Larry R. Soward, Commissioner

Glenn Shankle, Executive Director

-, ^6;
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TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution

April 13, 2006

Mr. Jeff Goebel
South Central Water Company
P.O. Box 570177
Houston, Texas 77257

Notice of Deficiency

Re: Application from South Central Water Company, a Texas Corporation to Amend Certificate of
Convenience and Necessity (CCN) No. 20964 in Wilson County; Application No. 35254-C

CN: 602602179; RN: 10-422fl6'45 u..i i ta

Dear Mr. Goebel:

On February 16, 2006, we sent you a letter requesting information to complete the processing of the
application referenced above. This information was due in our office by March 24, 2006. However, as of
the date of this letter, we have not received the items discussed in the following paragraphs

Your next step is to provide the revised public notices without delay. The notice to the public must be
published once each week for two (2) consecutive weeks in a newspaper of general circulation in Wilson
County. It is the responsibility of the applicant to provide correct notice of the application to any utilities
within two (2) miles of your proposed service area, customers, any city with an extraterritorial jurisdiction
which overlaps the proposed service area or other affected parties in your requested area. You will also be
required to provide mailed notice to all landowners of more than 25 acres in your proposed CCN
area pursuant to TCEQ 30 TAC Chapter 291 Rules adopted on January 5, 2006. The landowner
information may be obtained from the county appraisal district tax rolls for the county or counties
in which the proposed CCN lies. Check the notices carefully before mailing or publishing.

As proof that notice was provided, you are required to send us the following:

a) an original and three copies of a publisher's affidavit of the newspaper publication with tear
sheets of the published notice attached;

b) four copies of each individual notice and map sent to neighboring utilities and affected
parties;

c) one copy of the landowner notice and map sent to each landowner,
d) four copies of notice sent to customers; and
e) an original and three copies of the signed affidavits that individual notice to neighboring

utilities, affected individuals, customers and each landowner has been given (Copies of the
Affidavit forms are enclosed with this letter.)

P.O. Box 13087 • Austin, Texas 78711-3087 • 512/239-1000 • Internet address www tceq state tx us



Mr. Jeff Goebel
Page 2
April 13, 2006

Include the enclosed location map delineating the proposed service area with your individual notices to
neighboring utilities, other affected parties and each landowner.

After further technical review additional financial, technical or other information may also be requested
through future correspondence.

These items must be completed and returned by April 28, 2006. Processing of this application cannot
proceed until the close of the 30 day public comment period which begins after all the required notices
have been given. If we do not receive the requested information by this date, your application will be
returned for failure to prosecute.

If you have any questions, please contact me at 512/239-4683, or if by correspondence, include Mail Code
153 in the letterhead address.

Sincerely,

Debbie Reyes
Utilities & Districts Section
Water Supply Division

DR/ac

Enclosures

cc: TCEQ, Region 13 Office
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Kathlucri HarUleti Whrtc, Clzan-ntan

R P. "kalph' Marquez, Commissioner

Lan-ly k Soaz-d, Comtntsstoner

Glenn shariltlc, G'xecuftue Director
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TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
Protecting Texas by h'edttcvzy (MCI 1'reVLntt2y Polhdtot7

February 16, 2006

Mr. Jeff Goebel
South Central Water Conlpany
P.O. Box 570177
Houston, Texas 77257

Re: Application from South Central Water Company, a Texas Corporation to Amend Certificate of

Convenience and Necessity (CCN) No. 20964 in Wilson County; Application No. 35254-C

CN: 602602179; RN: 104220645

Dear Mr. Goebel:

Your application for South Central Water Company (Quail Run) to amend their CCN was received on
January 24, 2006, and has been accepted for filing. Ms. Debbie Reyes has been assigned to perform the
teclulical review. The application has been assigned Application No. 35254-C. Please refer to this number
in future correspondence.

Your next step is to provide the revised public notices without delay. The notice to the public must be

published once each week for two (2) consecutive weeks in a newspaper of general circulation in Wilson

County. It is the responsibility of the applicant to provide correct notice of the application to any utilities

within two (2) miles of your proposed service area, customers, any city with an extraterritorial jurisdiction

which overlaps the proposed service area or other affected parties in your requested area. You will also

be required to provide mailed notice to all landowners of more than 25 acres in your proposed CCN

area pursuant to TCEQ 30 TAC Chapter 291 Rules adopted on January 5, 2006. The landowner

information may be obtained from the county appraisal district tax rolls for the county or counties

in which the proposed CCN lies. Check the notices carefidly before mailing, or publishing.

As proof that notice was provided, you are required to send us the following:

a) an original and three copies of apublisher's affidavit of the newspaperpublication with tear
sheets of the published notice attached;

b) four copies of each individual notice and map sent to neighboring utilities and affected
parties;

c) one copy of the landowner notice and map sent to each landowner;

d) four copies of notice sent to custoniers; and

e) an original and three copies of the signed affidavits that individual notice to neighboring

utilities, affected iiidividuals, customers and each landowner has been given. (Copies of

the Affidavit forms are enclosed with this letter.)

Include the enclosed location map delineating the proposed service area with your individual notices to
neighboring utilities, other affected parties and each landowner.

1'.0 Box 13087 0 Austin,'I'ex<<s 7871]-: 087 ® 512%z:19-]000 1nLcrml address. wwv,,.t.ce:q.stale.l<.us



Mr. Jeff Goebel • ^
Page 2
February 16, 2006

After further technical review additional financial, technical or other Information may also be requested
through future correspondence.

These items must be completed and returned by March 24, 2006 Processing of this application cannot

proceed until the close of the 30 day public comment period which begins after all the required notices

have been given. If we do not receive the requested infonnation by this date, your application will be
returned for failure to prosecute.

If you have any questions, please contact Ms. Debbie Reyes at 512/239-4683, or if by correspondence,
include Mail Code 153 in the letterhead address

Sincerely,

Elizabeth'Flo es, Acting Team Leader

Utilities,.___ stricts Section
Water Supply Division

EF/KLB/ac

Enclosures

cc: TCEQ, Region 13 Office
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Notice for Publication

NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR CERTIFICATE OF COT
AND NECESSITY (CCN) TO PROVIDE SEWF

UTILITY SERVICE IN WILSON COUNTY

South Central Water Company has filed an application to amend CCN T
Commission on Environmental Quality to provide sewer utility service i

The proposed utility service area is located approximately 18 miles
Floresville, Texas, and is generally bounded on the north by FM 2772; o
Rd.; on the south by Oak Valley Dr.; and on the west by FM 539. The i
includes approximately 1500 acres and current customers.

A copy of the proposed service area map is available at South Central Wate
Hill Street, Houston, Texas 77057-6710 and Phone Number 713/783-6E

A request for a public hearing must be in writing. You must state (1) yoi
and daytime telephone number; (2) the applicant's naine, application numb
reference to this application; (3) the statement, "I/we request apubl.ic l.zearii
of how you or the persons you represent, would be adversely affecte
application for a CCN; and (5) your proposed adjustment to the applicat
satisfy your concerns and cause you to withdraw your request for a heari

Persons who wish to intervene or comment should write the:

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Water Supply Division

Utilities and Districts Section, MC-153
P. 0. Box 13087

Austin, TX 78711-3087

within thirty (30) days from the date of this publication or notice. A publi(

if a legally sufficient hearing request is received or if the Commission 01

a hearing. Only those individuals who submit a written hearing request

notified if a hearing is set will receive notice if a hearing is scheduled.

If a public hearing is requested, the Executive Director will not issue the,
application to the State Office of Administrative Hearings (SOAFI) for a
is reached and an evidentiary hearing is held, the SOAH will submit
Commission for final decision. If an evidentiary hearing is held, it will be
to a civil trial in state district court.

Si desea informacion en Espanol, puede llamar a] 1-51 2-239-0200.



0 Notice to Neighboring Systems ui* ^s

NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR CERTIFICATE OF CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY
(CCN) TO PROVIDE SEWER UTILITY SERVICE IN WILSON COUNTY

To: Date Notice Mailed: , 2006

(Neighboring System or City)

(Address)

(City State Zip)

South Central Water Company has filed an application to amend CCN No. 20964 with the Texas
Commission on Environmental Quality to provide sewer utility service in Wilson County

The proposed utility service- area is located approximately 18 miles northeast of downtown
Floresville, Texas, and is generally bounded on the north by FM 2772; on the east by Roundabout
Rd.; on the south by Oak Valley Dr.; and on the west by FM 539. The total area being requested
includes approximately 1500 acres and current customers. See enclosed map of the
proposed service area.

A request for a public hearing must be in writing. You must state (1) your name, mailing address,
and daytime telephone number; (2) the applicant's name, application number or another recognizable
reference to this application; (3) the statement, "Uwe request a public hearing"; (4) a brief description
of how you or the persons you represent, would be adversely affected by the granting of the
application for a CCN; and (5) your proposed adjustment to the application or CCN which would
satisfy your concerns and cause you to withdraw your request for a hearing.

Persons who wish to intervene or comment should write the:

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Water Supply Division

Utilities and Districts Section, MC-153
P. O. Box 13087

Austin, TX 78711-3087

within thirty (30) days from the date of this publication or notice. A public hearing will be held only
if a legally sufficient hearing request is received or if the Commission on its own motion requests
a hearing. Only those individuals who submit a written hearing request or a written request to be
notified if a hearing is set will receive notice if a hearing is scheduled.

If a public hearing is requested, the Executive Director will not issue the CCN and will forward the

application to the State Office of Administrative Hearings (SOAH) for a hearing If no settlement

is reached and an evidentiary hearing is held, the SOAH will submit a recommendation to the

Commission for final decision. If an evidentiary hearing is held, it will be a legal proceeding similar

to a civil trial in state district court.

Si desea info1771acion en Espanol, puede llamar al 1-512-239-0200.



• Notice to Landowners

0
NOTICE OF APPLICAfION FOR CERTIFICATE OF CONVENIENCE AND NF

(CCN) TO PROVIDE SEWER UTILITY SERVICE IN WILSON COUN7

To:
(Landowner)

Date Notice Ivlailed: ,

(Address)

(City State Zip)

South Central Water Company has filed an application to amend CCN No. 20964 w
Commission on Environmental Quality to provide sewer utility service in Wilson Co

The proposed utility service area is located approximately 18 miles northeast c

Floresville, Texas, and is generally bounded on the north by FM 2772; on the east by

Rd.; on the south by Oak Valley Dr.; and on the west by FM 539. The total area be]

includes approximately 1500 acres and current customers. See enclose,

proposed service area.

A request for a public hearing must be in writing. You must state (1) your name, ma
and daytime telephone number; (2) the applicant's name, application number or another
reference to this application; (3) the statement, "Uwe request a public hearing"; (4) a brii
of how you or the persons you represent, would be adversely affected by the gr,
application for a CCN; and (5) your proposed adjustment to the application or CCN
satisfy your concerns and cause you to withdraw your request for a hearing.

Persons who wish to intervene or comment should write the:

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Water Supply Division

Utilities and Districts Section, MC-153
P. O. Box 13087

Austin, TX 78711-3087

within thirty (30) days from the date of this publication or notice. A public hearing wi'.
if a legally sufficient hearing request is received or if the Commission on its own in(
a hearing. Only those individuals who submit a written hearing request or a written
notified if a hearing is set will receive notice if a hearing is scheduled.

If a public hearing is requested, the Executive Director will not issue the CCN and wi

application to the State Office of Administrative Hearings (SOAH) for a hearing. If

is reached and an evidentiary hearing is held, the SOAH will submit a recommei

Commission for final decision. If an evidentiary hearing is held, it will be a legal procl

to a civil trial in state district court.

Si desea informacion en Espanol, puede llamar al 1-512-239-0200.
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Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

APPLICATION NO.

AFFIDAVIT OF NOTICE TO NEIGHBORING UTILITIES AND AFFECTED PARTIES

STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF

has provided individual notice to
the following entities:

DATE

OATH

I, , being duly sworn, file this foi7n as

(indicate relationship to applicant, that is, owner,

member of partnership, title of officer of corporation, or other authorized representative of applicant), that

in such capacity, I am qualified and authorized to file and verify such form, am personally familiar with the

notices given with this application, and have complied with all notice requirements in the application and
application acceptance letter; and that all such statements made and matters set for theiem are true and

correct.

Applicant's Authorized Representative

If the applicant to this form is any person other than the sole owner, partner, officer of the applicant, or its'
attorney, a properly verified Power of Attorney must be enclosed.

Subscribed and sworn to before me this
which witness my hand and seal of office.

day of , 20_, to certify

Notary Public in and for the
State of Texas

Print or Type Name of Notary Public
Comi-nission Expires
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Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

APPLICATION NO.

PUBLISHER'S AFFIDAVIT

STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF

Before me, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared

who being by me duly sworn, deposes and says that (s)he is the

of the
TITLE

NAME OF NEWSPAPER

newspaper is regularly published in

County(i.es) and generally circulated in

that said

County (Counties), Texas; and that the attached notice was published in said newspaper on the

following date(s), to wit:

Subscribed and sworn to before me this

witness my hand and seal of office.

Newspaper Representative's Signature

day of , 200, to certify which

Notary Public in and for the State of Texas

Print or Type Naine of Notary Public

Commission Expires
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Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

APPLICATION NO.

AFFIDAVIT OF NOTICE TO LANDOWNERS

STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF

the following entities:
has provided individual notice to

DATE

OATH

I, , being duly sworn, file this form as
(indicate relationship to applicant, that is, owner,

member of partnership, title of officer of corporation, or other authorized representative of applicant), that
in such capacity, I am qualified and authorized to file and verify such fornn, am personally familiar with the
notices given with this application, and have complied with all notice requirements in the application and
application acceptance letter; and that all such statements made and matters set for therein are true and
con-ect.

Applicant's Authorized Representative

If the applicant to this form is any person other than the sole owner, partner, officer of the applicant, or its'
attorney, a properly verified Power of Attorney must be enclosed

Subscribed and sworn to before me this day of , 20_, to certify
which witness my hand and sea] of office.

Notary Public in and for the
State of Texas

Punt or Type Name of Notary Public
Commission Expires
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